

No. 22-193

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JATONYA CLAYTON MULDROW,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ARKANSAS,
ALABAMA, FLORIDA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
IOWA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND UTAH
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL 323 Center Street Suite 200 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 (501) 682-6302 nicholas.bronni@ arkansasag.gov	TIM GRIFFIN Arkansas Attorney General NICHOLAS J. BRONNI Solicitor General <i>Counsel of Record</i> DYLAN L. JACOBS Deputy Solicitor General ASHER L. STEINBERG Senior Assistant Solicitor General
---	---

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed after Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Title VII’s text precludes no-injury lateral-transfer claims.....	4
II. Under <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> , applying Title VII to purely lateral transfers would frequently result in liability for non-discriminatory transfers.....	8
III. Holding lateral transfers actionable would chill nondiscriminatory transfers and undermine the operations of state and local government.....	13
IV. The correct harm standard is the significant-impact test.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	2, 4, 5, 17
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	2-4, 17
<i>Cameron v. Blinken</i> , No. 22-cv-0031, 2023 WL 517368 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2023).....	14
<i>Caraballo-Caraballo v. Corr. Admin.</i> , 892 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Chambers v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	14, 17, 18
<i>De Jesus-Hall v. N.Y. Unified Ct. Sys.</i> , 856 F. App'x 328 (2d Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>de la Cruz v. N.Y.C. Hum. Res. Admin.</i> <i>Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 82 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Galbaya v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 202 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	18
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 79 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	17
<i>Herrnreiter v. Chi. Hous. Auth.</i> , 315 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2002).....	15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hinson v. Clinch Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 231 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	1-3, 8, 9, 11-13, 16
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	6
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	9
<i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Schs.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Spring v. Sheboygan Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 865 F.2d 883 (7th Cir. 1989).....	15-16
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	9
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	8, 9
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13, 17
<i>Townsend v. United States</i> , No. 15-1644, 2019 WL 4060318 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 2019), <i>remanded</i> , No. 19-1529, 2022 WL 4769075 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 27, 2022).....	14
<i>Woodberry v. Tischner</i> , No. 18-cv-3081, 2023 WL 5672625 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 2023).....	12, 14
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Civil Rights Act of 1964:	
42 U.S.C. 2000a(a) (sec. 201).....	5
42 U.S.C. 2000d (sec. 601)	5
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) (sec. 703(a)(1))....	2, 4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1966).....	6
Webster's New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1954).....	4
